
January 2023 
 

Pray for Salvation / Baptisms 

Salvation simply denotes “Deliverance”. The spiritual deliverance from sin and death through 

our Lord and Savior (Matthew 1:21), is core to the heart of God. The Father does not want 

anyone to perish, but that all will come to repentance (2 Peter 3:9). He made our salvation 

possible through the blood of Christ on the cross of Calvary (1 Thessalonians 5: 9-10). This 

salvation is available to all. 

 

❖ Pray for Family Members: 

● Monday, January 2 | 2 Corinthians 4:3-6 - Pray that the light of the knowledge of God in 

Christ Jesus will shine in every hardened heart. 

● Tuesday, January 3 | Ephesians 1:18 - Pray that the eyes of their heart will be 

enlightened, that they may know the hope, joy, and inheritance that we have in Jesus.  

● Wednesday, January 4 | Isaiah 9:2 - Pray that family members who seem to dwell in 

the shadow of death will see the great light to the saving of their souls. 

● Thursday, January 5 | Psalm 42:1 - Pray that there will be a longing in their hearts for 

the LORD. A desire that only God can satisfy. 

● Friday, January 6  | John 12:32 - Pray that the Lord will draw the souls of these family 

members to himself. 

● Saturday, January 7  | John 16:23 - Pray and ask the Father in the name of Jesus, for 

the salvation of the souls of family members and believe in your heart that He has 

received your petitions. 

● Sunday, January 8 | Ephesians 3:20-21 - Pray unto God who is able to do more than 

we can ever ask or think; we ask all these things in Jesus’ name. AMEN. 

 

❖ Pray for Friends / Co-Workers:  

● Monday, January 9  | Proverbs 21:2 - Pray that your friends will encounter Jesus, who 

is the true way, the truth, and the life. (John 14:16). 

● Tuesday, January 10 | Proverbs 21: 1 - Pray that the Lord will turn the heart of your 

friends in the way of salvation. 

● Wednesday, January 11 | Philippians 2:13 - Pray that God will work in their hearts to 

come to salvation. 

● Thursday, January 12 | Psalm 107:20 - Pray that the Lord will send His words and 

deliver them from their destruction. 

● Friday, January 13 | John 17:17 - Pray for your friends to understand the truth of the 

gospel as it has been preached to them. 

● Saturday, January 14 | Hebrews 4:12 - Pray for the word of God to permeate into their 

hearts and minds and bring them to salvation.  

● Sunday, January 15 | Luke 11:9-10 - Ask for the salvation of souls, for a great harvest 

of souls. For everyone who asks shall receive. 



 

❖ Pray for Acquaintances: 

● Monday, January 16 | Acts 4:12 - Pray that they will come to accept Christ as their Lord 

and Savior.  Salvation can only be found in Christ Jesus. 

● Tuesday, January 17 | Ephesians 2:8 - Pray that they will be saved by grace and grace 

alone. 

● Wednesday, January 18 | Psalm 85:7 - Pray that the Lord will show forth His mercy and 

grant them His salvation.  

● Thursday, January 19 | 1 Thessalonians 5:9-10 - Pray that they will be willing to accept 

the salvation that the Lord has made available.  

● Friday, January 20 | 2 Corinthians 7:10 - Pray that the Lord will use every situation and 

circumstance to bring them to salvation.  

● Saturday, January 21 | Hebrews 4:16 - Pray that they will be bold to come to God, 

where they can obtain mercy and find grace to bring them to salvation. 

● Sunday, January 22 | Luke 19:9-10 - Pray for a divine encounter with Jesus, that brings 

about their salvation.  

 

❖ Pray for People We’ve Just Met: 

● Monday, January 23 | Jeremiah.31:33-34 - Pray that the Lord will write His truth in the 

heart of these people to come to know Him.  

● Tuesday, January 24 | Isaiah 46:13 - Pray that just as the Lord has promised, He will 

bring His righteousness and salvation near to His people for the glory of His name 

● Wednesday, January 25 | Matthew 16:18 - Pray that the Lord will build His church and 

the gate of hell will not prevail.  

● Thursday, January 26 | Romans 8:29-30 - Pray that as many the Lord has predestined, 

He will bring to salvation. 

● Friday, January 27 | Acts 28:26-28 - Pray that the Lord will send His salvation into this 

broken world. 

● Saturday, January 28 | Luke 10:2 - Pray that the Lord of the harvest will send laborers 

into His harvest. 

● Sunday, January 29 | Revelation 7:9-10 - Pray that the Lord will bring His sons and 

daughters from afar. Pray for revival in the church. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


